General Description
The MAX398/MAX399 precision, monolithic, CMOS ana-
log multiplexers (muxes) offer low on-resistance (less
than 100Ω), which is matched to within 6Ω between
channels and remains flat over the specified analog sig-
nal range (11Ω max).  They also offer low leakage over
temperature (NO-off leakage current less than 2.5nA at
+85°C) and fast switching speeds (transition time less

Precision, 8-Channel/Dual 4-Channel,
Low-Voltage, CMOS Analog Multiplexers
Ordering Information (continued)
* Contact factory for dice specifications.
** Contact factory for package availability.
16 CERDIP**
16 CERDIP**-40°C to +85°C
-55°C to +125°CMAX399MJE
MAX399EJE
16 Narrow SO
16 QFN-40°C to +85°C
-40°C to +85°CMAX399ESE
MAX399EGE
Dice*
16 Narrow SO
16 QFN
PIN-PACKAGETEMP. RANGE
0°C to +70°C
0°C to +70°C
0°C to +70°CMAX399C/D
MAX399CSE
MAX399CGE
PART
Chip Topographies
V+
NO3
NO4
EN
0.102"
(2.59mm)
0.080"
(2.03mm)
COM NO8
NO5
NO6
NO7
N.C.
A0 A1 A2 GND
NO2
NO1
V-
MAX398
V+
NO3A
NO4A
EN
0.102"
(2.59mm)
0.080"
(2.03mm)
COMA COMB
NO1B
NO2B
NO4B
NO3B
A0 A1 N.C. GND
NO2A
NO1A
V-
MAX399
TRANSISTOR COUNT: 161
SUBSTRATE CONNECTED TO V+
TRANSISTOR COUNT: 161
SUBSTRATE CONNECTED TO V+
16 Plastic DIP0°C to +70°CMAX399CPE
16 Plastic DIP-40°C to +85°CMAX399EPE
16 QSOP0°C to +70°CMAX399CEE
16 QSOP-40°C to +85°CMAX399EEE
M
A
X
3